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This Document is provided merely for information and indicative purposes and does not constitute in any way a proposal to enter
into any contract nor a public offering of financial products, nor advice or a recommendation to buy or sell any financial
products.

The Manager in charge of preparing the corporate accounting documents of Orsero S.p.A., Mr. Giacomo Ricca certifies, pursuant
to art. 154-bis, paragraph 2, of Legislative Decree 58/98 that the accounting information contained in this document corresponds
to the documentary results, books and accounting records.

Minor discrepancies in calculating percentage changes and totals in tables of this presentation are due to rounding.
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DISCLAIMER

This document (the Document) was prepared by ORSERO S.p.A. (Company) only for the purposes of presenting the Company. 

The information contained herein may not be complete and exhaustive and no guarantee can be given as to its accuracy.

This Document was drafted on the basis of data and information of the Company and/or in the public domain, and on parameters and assumptions determined in good faith by the Company. 
However, these parameters and assumptions are not the only ones that could have been selected for the purpose of preparing this Document, therefore the application of additional 
parameters and assumptions, or the existence of different market conditions, could lead, in good faith, to analyses and assessments that may differ, in whole or in part, from those contained 
herein.

The information and/or the assessments contained herein have not been subjected to verification by independent experts, and are subject to changes and/or updates. The Company 
undertakes no obligation to give prior or subsequent communication in the event that any such changes and additions may become necessary or appropriate. 

No information contained in this Document can or shall be considered a guarantee or an indication of future operating, financial and equity results of the Company.

To the extent permitted by applicable law, the Company and its corporate officers, managers, employees, and consultants do not make any 
declaration or guarantee and do not assume any obligation, either express or implied, or responsibility as to the accuracy, sufficiency, 
completeness and update of any information contained in the Document nor in respect of any errors, omissions, inaccuracies or negligence
herein. 



Drawing the world closer, 

every day.
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GROUP OVERVIEW



Timeline 
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Drawing the world closer, every day

THE PLEASURE OF BEING UNIQUE.

Our Group is not just a market leader; a mix of factors set us apart in the fruit and vegetable sector.
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Business Model

FROM ALL FOUR CORNERS OF THE PLANET TO YOUR 

TABLE, IN EVERY SEASON.

The world has changed since we first started working in 

the fresh fruit and veg section, but one essential

principle has remained the same for us.  

Our unerring focus on quality. 

We now manage and monitor the entire value chain, 

allowing us to achieve excellence and ensure safety 

and security at every stage and thus maintain the 

freshness and quality of our products.

NOTES:

Distribution footprint including the two acquisition in France finalized in 2023.

Internal processing on non-financial data.



Widespread international presence

FROM OUR WAREHOUSES TO YOUR SHOPPING BAG, ALL 

OVER MEDITERRANEAN EUROPE.

Thanks to the capillarity of our distribution network, we 

commercialize all over Europe fruit and vegetables from 

the four corners of the world.
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NOTES:

The Distribution footprint includes subsidiaries and JVs and  the two acquisition in France finalized in 2023.

Internal processing on non-financial data.



A product range from A to Z

WE WORK HARD EVERY DAY TO ENSURE THE QUALITY OF 

OUR PRODUCTS. 

We commercialize a wide and diverse range of 

products, from A to Z.

We are specialized in the distribution of fruit and 

vegetables, that stand out for their high added value 

and their growth potential.

In 2022, the Distribution BU achieved net sales of ~1,1 € 

Bln
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NOTES:

2022 proforma data include the two acquisition in France finalized in 2023. 

Internal processing on management accounting aggregated data.



Integrated distribution footprint

WE DRAW THE WORLD CLOSER THANKS TO THE EXTENT 

OF OUR DISTRIBUTION AND SALES NETWORK. 

We oversee the entire supply chain and work daily to:

consolidate our distribution presence all over 

Europe;

strenghten our commercial network in both the 

distribution channels.
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NOTES: 2022 proforma data include the two acquisition in France finalized in 2023.

Internal processing on management accounting aggregated data.



F.lli Orsero Brand

SINCE 2012, OUR BRAND HAS BEEN SYNONYMOUS WITH 

EXCEPTIONAL QUALITY FRUIT.

Only the highest quality products that pass all our 

checks are fit to represent the F.lli Orsero brand and are 

released for distribution.

In addition to bananas and pineapples, the range 

includes citrus fruit, apples, melons, pears and a 

complete line of exotic fruits and vegetables.

F.lli Orsero has also a line of home produced fresh cut 

ready-to-eat high quality fruit and an ample selection of 

fresh HPP cold-pressed juices and smoothies.    



FRUIT IS CHANGING, WE GAVE IT A NEW CUT.

Market background:

• Key drivers in food consumption are  bio, ready-

to-eat and healthy products.

• Among the most promising trends in fresh fruit and 

vegetables, the demand for products with service 

content (“convenience products”) stands out

Orsero Group milestones:

• Orsero launched its fruit fresh-cut product in 2014, 

strengthening its processing operations in 2019

• Fresh-Cut is 1,5% of FY 2022 Distribution’s sales

Distribution : fresh-cut project



Shipping - bananas and pineapples

The Group operates a weekly refrigerated transport 

service for 4 sister ships "Cala Rosse“ (built in 1999/2000), 

owned, and 1 leased ship:

Eastbound / front haul trip: refrigerated loads of 

bananas and pineapples transported from Costa 

Rica and Colombia to southern Europe, approx. 50% 

of the loaded volume belongs to the Group.

Westbound / back haul trip: dry cargo containers 

transported from Spain / Italy and unloaded in the 

Dominican Republic and Costa Rica.

NOTES:

Internal processing on non-financial data.



Competitive landscape

Fresh Fruit and Vegetables distribution is highly fragmented internationally and in Southern Europe even more.

During last years, some of major players have been involved in M&A/consolidation phase:

- 2015: Chiquita Brands International (US) was bought and delisted jointly by Cutrale Group and Safra Group (BR)

- 2017: Fyffes (IR) was bought-out and delisted by Sumitomo Group (JP)

- 2018: Total Produce (IR) acquired a 45% stake of Dole Food (US), with an option to buy 6% more

- 2021: Total Produce (IR) and Dole Food Inc. (US) completed a merger agreement becoming Dole Plc. (Irish company listed on NYSE)

Note: List to be intended for illustrative purpose and not exhaustive.



The strategic view of our acquisitions

GROWTH THROUGH ACQUISITIONS: FOCUS ON FRANCE.

In 2022 we signed agreements propaedeutic to the acquisition 

of two French companies finalized in 2023.

We will significantly accelerate the growth in revenues and 

profitability of the Distribution Business Unit;

We will reach a strategic position in the French market by 

size, range of products and coverage of sales channels;

We will consolidate the commercialization of quality

products that stand out for their high added value;

Important commercial synergies between the target 

companies and our subsidiaries in France and in Europe;

Cross fertilization opportunity: expertise sharing at Group 

level, not only in France but for the whole Group.
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Drive towards sustainability

SUSTAINABILITY



Our Sustainability Strategy

Our strategy is founded on two essential 

prerequisites to ensure the soundness and 

sustainability of the Group's activities over time:

ethical business conduct and value creation in 

the medium-long term.

These are the pillars on which we have 

developed four main areas that define the 

scope of the actions we intend to take and 

inspire a set of concrete goals we are 

committed to achieving in the coming years.
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Orsero’s Strategic Sustainability Plan(*)
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STRATEGIC SUSTAINABILITY GOALS 

1 100% of fruit and vegetable suppliers engaged in social and environmental issues by 2025

2 Finalise the energy efficiency plan by 2028, reducing energy consumption by 20%

3 Promote the reduction of food waste along the value chain, testing at least one innovative solution every year

4 100% of market stands engaged in activities to fight food waste by 2025

5 100% of Fratelli Orsero packaging to be recycled, recyclable, reusable or compostable by 2025

6 100% of Group companies involved in circularity assessment of packaging by 2023

7 Inspiring people inside and outside the Group by launching a communication project every year aimed at promoting healthy, sustainable lifestyles

8 100% of Group companies participating in the GO WELFARE programme by 2025

9 100% of Group employees participating in training and information activities related to sustainability by 2025

10 100% of Group storage and processing warehouses certified for food safety by 2025

11 100% of Group companies engaged in a project aimed at supporting local communities by 2030

(*) The Strategic Sustainability Plan was launched in Feb. 2022.



The environmental impact of fruit and vegetables along the 

supply chain

The Double Pyramid model, developed by the 

Barilla Foundation, communicates the 

characteristics of a healthy, sustainable diet in a 

simple way. 

Fruits and vegetables are both at the base of the 

Health Pyramid, as a fundamental food for 

personal well-being and health, and at the top 

of the Climate Pyramid, having a low 

environmental impact on our planet. 

In this respect, the environmental impacts of one 

kilo of fruit and vegetables are particularly low: 1 

kg of fruit produces 70 g of CO2e, equal to the 

emissions generated by a one-hour video call. 1 

kg of seasonal vegetables uses 106 litres of 

water, which corresponds to about two loads of 

laundry. 



KEY FINANCIALS

FY 2022*

(*) Twelve months ended 31 December 2022. 
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FY 2022 Results better or in line with Guidance

Actual 2022 results come in better than or in line with Guidance 
metrics

Dividend Proposal :

0,35 €/share
To be approved by next 

AGM on April 26,2023. 

M€
ACTUAL
FY 2022

GUIDANCE
FY 2022(*)

RANGE

Execution

Net Sales 1.196 1.130 to 1.160 Exceeded

Adj. EBITDA 76,1 67 to 70 Exceeded

Adj.Net Profit(**) 36,9 32 to 34 Exceeded

NFP 67,4 63 to 68 Within

Capex(***) 14,0 13 to 14 Within

Adj. EBITDA excl. IFRS16 62,3 54 to 57 Exceeded

NFP excl. IFRS16 25,8 26 to 31 Lower end

(*) Guidance released on Feb.1 ,2022 and lastly revised on Sep. 2022.  and prepared on a like-for-like basis on PY scope of consolidation (i.e. excluding possible M&A). Range of values.
(**) Excluding non –recurring items and LTI/MBO.
(***) Excluding the increase in fixed assets due to the application of IFRS 16 but including ESG related investments. 
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FY 2022 Results – strong end to the year , delivering Results 

exceeding expectations
• Economic and Financial Response

- In an ongoing challenging environment, the Group is continuing to execute its strategy and leverage on its business model (multi-sourced and 
extensive products range |diversified geographical scope | vertical integration in banana and pineapple logistic activity)

➢ One of the main drawbacks is the doubling up of energy costs of Distribution BU platforms that, after peaking in Q3, came in at 14,6 M€ in FY 2022 vs 7,0 M€ in FY 2021 (equal to +108%) 

- Capex are in line with planned investments, aiming at maintaining and somehow extend the group Distribution footprint
➢ Main topics are the renovation of the Rungis warehouse (FR), the enlargement and refitting of the Alverca site (PT) and certain ERP projects in Italy/France/Spain

- Brilliant operating cash conversion while working capital absorption at year-end is negligible

- Dividend of 0,30 €/share paid as of May 11, 2022 to Orsero shareholders with a total outlay of 5,2 M€

- On July 27 2 strategic agreements in France to acquire 80% of Blampin Groupe and 100% of Capexo announced 
➢ Envisaged outlays: 32 M€, at closing, plus earn-out of 8 M€ for Blampin ; 33 M€, at closing, plus earn-out of 11,6 M€ for Capexo

➢ Closings executed on 10 January 2023 after the fulfilment of some condition precedents: contracts drawing, due diligences finalization, legal authorizations (e.g., French competition 
authority)

➢ Financing by means of Orsero own resources and ESG Linked MLT loan facility of 90 M€ arranged by a pool of European banks (see press release on August 4)

- FY 2022 Guidance fully attained or exceeded

CORPORATE

BUSINESS

• Market context

- In 2022 Household consumptions of fresh fruit and veg have been characterised by significant selling prices increase and declining volumes(*). In this 
framework, Orsero overperformed the market on both volumes and prices.

• Distribution BU

- Strong sales growth, +9,1%  vs FY 2021
➢ Sales are up almost in all Countries as better selling prices more that offset marginally worse volumes sold; 

- Adjusted EBITDA margin comes in at 3,2%, a bit lower than 3,5% achieved LY, in the light of : 
➢ Products:(i) good momentum of platano canario and pineapples; (ii) avocados back on same performance of last year; (iii) bananas improved in Q4 after being under pressure in 9M 2022 (iv) 

kiwi fruits face some headwind with lower volumes sold and higher prices not offsetting the costs increase

➢ Operation: More than two-fold increase of energy costs (+7,5 M€ in FY) in addition to weaker EUR/USD cross rate which is detrimental to bananas and pineapples import

• Shipping BU

- CAM Line/Reefer transportation report outstanding results as a consequence of solid carried volumes and higher freight rates in a supportive context

- Dry Cargos transportation, on the way back from EU to Central-South, achieves stunning revenues on lively demand

- Adjusted EBITDA margin of 33,9% vs 23,5% in FY 2021

- As a reminder: as from 1/1/2022  the life in use of the 4 reefer ships owned has been extended up to the year 2029 implying an annual reduction of depreciation to the tune of 3,6 

M€ compared to FY2021

(*) Italian Household consumption FY 2022 posted a +8,6% in price and -8,6% in volume (Report CSO Servizi). 

Spanish Household consumption YTD Oct 2022 are up by 10,6%  in price and down by –13,0% in volume (www.mapa.gob.es).
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M€ FY 2022 FY 2021 Total Change

Amount %

Net Sales 1.196,3 1.069,8 126,5 11,8%

Adjusted EBITDA 76,1 52,9 23,1 43,7%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 6,4% 4,9% +141 Bps.

Adjusted EBIT 45,7 25,5 20,2 79,0%

Adjusted Net Profit (*) 36,9 19,1 17,9 93,5%

Net Profit 32,5 18,5 14,0 75,4%

Adjusted EBITDA excl. IFRS 16(**) 62,3 45,3 17,0 37,6%

M€ 31.12.2022 31.12.2021

Net Invested Capital 268,9 260,2 

Total Equity 201,5 175,9 

Net Financial Position 67,4 84,3 

NFP/ Total Equity 0,33 0,48 

NFP/Adj. EBITDA 0,89 1,59 

Net Financial Position excl. IFRS 16(**) 25,8 45,3 

NFP/ Total Equity excl. IFRS16 0,13 0,26 

NFP/Adj. EBITDA excl. IFRS16 0,41 1,00 

Executive summary – consolidated figures
• Net sales FY 2022 are close to 1,2 B€, up +11,8% vs LY

- Distribution BU posts a total growth of +9,1%, after a good but softer Q4

- Shipping BU sales are up by 37,2% on the back of strong volumes and 
freight rates

• Adjusted EBITDA come in at 76,1 M€, up +23,1 M€ or +43,7% vs LY, with a margin 
of 6,4%, (up by +141 bps. vs LY) 
- All in all a satisfactory performance for both the BUs, given the still 

challenging environment (i.e. energy costs record peaked in Q3)

- Shipping BU sets a new record in an extremely favourable backdrop

- Distribution BU achieves the best Q4 results in years almost recovering all 
the gap of previous trimesters

• Adjusted EBIT improves to 45,7 M€, up 20,2 M€ or +79,0% vs LY, as a consequence 
of better operating results

• Adjusted Net profit almost doubles to 36,9 M€, up 17,9 M€ or +93,5% vs 19,1 M€ 
LY
- Net profit stands at 32,5 M€ , up 14,0 M€ vs LY

• Total Equity goes beyond the 200 M€ mark, as a consequence of improved net 
profit

• Net Financial Position Excl. IFRS 16(**) is 25,8 M€ (Net Debt) , down by 19,5 M€ vs 
FY2021 as a results of:
- remarkable operating cash flow generation 

- 5,2 M€ of dividend paid and 2,2 M€ of treasury share repurchase

• Net Financial Position, stands at 67,4 M€ 
- Including 41,6 M€ IFRS16 liabilities, of which abt. 5,4 M€ related to the 2-

year charter agreement of the 5th reefer vessel (***)

• Main Financial Ratios improve once more, attesting an extremely sound financial 
structure

(*) Adjusted for non- recurring items and Top Management incentives, net of their estimated tax effect. 

(**) Data excluding the effect of IFRS 16, consisting chiefly of incremental Adjusted Ebitda of abt. 13,8 M€ in FY 2022 and abt. 7,7 M€ in 

FY 2021 and incremental NFP of 41,6 M€ at the end of FY 2022 and 39,1 M€ at the end of 2021
(***) The charter contract was signed in Q4 2021 but the reefer vessel is deployed from Jan. 2022 through the end of 2023. Previous charter agreement were 1 year long and  not relevant to the IFRS 16 principle. The right of use is also related to underlying USD/EUR 

rate and  adjusted periodically to consider actual exchange rate.
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Distribution

Import & Shipping

Holding & Service

Eliminations

-0,4

23,9 -0,3

35,4 35,0

24,4

48,3

-6,9 -7,3
Adj Ebitda

FY 2021

Distribution Shipping Service Adj Ebitda

FY 2022

91,2 38,6 1,0 -4,3

1.000,5 1.091,7

103,8
142,410,6
11,6

-45,1 -49,4
Net Sales

FY 2021

Distribution Shipping Service I/S

Eliminations

Net Sales

FY 2022

FY 2022 Adjusted EBITDA is up by 23,1 M€ or +43,7% vs LY, margin is 6,4% vs 4,9% LY:

- Distribution is substantially flat as Q4 closed the gap of previous quarters

‣ Products: (i) good momentum of platano canario and pineapples; (ii) avocados 

attain same performance of last year; (iii) bananas improved in Q4 after being under 

pressure in 9M 2022 (iv) kiwi fruits face some headwind with lower volumes sold and 

higher prices not offsetting the costs increase

‣ Operations: energy costs are more than two-fold higher, 14,6 M€ in FY 2022 vs 7,0 M€ 

in FY 2021 – historical peak occurred in Q3

- Shipping increases by 23,9 M€:

‣ Outstanding returns of transportation services in a still extremely supportive market 

framework

‣ The recognition under IFRS16 of the charter contract for the 5th ship of abt. 5,4 M€

- Holding & Service is down by 0,3 M€ due to higher personnel and marketing costs

Adjusted EBITDA excl. IFRS16 is 62,3 € vs 45,3 M€, or 5,2% of sales vs 4,2% LY

Net Sales and Adj. EBITDA

ADJUSTED EBITDA VARIANCE (M€)

52,9

NET SALES VARIANCE (M€)

Net sales FY 2022 improve by126,5 M€ or +11,8%:

- Distribution is up by 91,2 M€, or +9,1%:

‣ Sales growth in almost all Countries on the back of higher selling prices 

and almost unchanged volumes in EU (slightly declining WW)

‣ Q4 posts positive but slightly subdued growth

- Shipping improves by 38,6 M€, or +37,2%, as a consequence of enduring 

favourable conditions:

‣ increased freight rates of CAM Line (also related to BAF clause effect on 

higher bunker costs)

‣ better revenues from dry-containers transportation 

‣ weaker EUR vs. USD (positive currency translation)

- Service/Holding and Inter-segment eliminations are slightly up

1.069,8 1.196,3

+9,1% +37,2% ns

76,1

Total change

+23,1M€

+43,7%

Total change

+126,5 M€

+11,8%

Distribution

Shipping

Holding & Service

Shipping

ns

4,9%Margin % 6,4%33,9%3,2% ns
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Consolidated NET PROFIT 

• Adjusted Net Profit FY 2022 leaps to 36,9 M€, up 17,9 M€, excluding the adjustments and their tax effect:

- higher operating margins are only partially offset by increasing D&A/provisions, higher total financial costs (mainly related to

higher exchange rate losses partially balanced by better share of profit from associates) and greater tax

• Total adjustments FY 2022 equal to a loss of -4,5 M€, net of estimated tax, comprising:

- 55 K€ of Covid-19 expenses, 166 K€ of provision for employees profit sharing in Mexico, 2,3 M€ of Top Management incentives(*) , 

1,2 M€ of M&A expenses related to the 2 French acquisitions finalized in Jan. 2023 and 0,8 M€ of other items (contingent losses 

and severance agreements ) 

• Net Profit stands at a remarkable 32,5 M€ versus 18,5 M€ LY

ADJUSTED NET PROFIT VARIANCE (M€)

23,1

-3,0
-1,5

-0,8 -4,5

18,5 19,1

36,9
32,5

-0,6

Net Profit

FY 2021

Adjustments

FY 2021

Adj. Net Profit

FY 2021

Adj. EBITDA D&A / Provisions Financials /

Share of Profit

Tax Adj. Net Profit

FY 2022

Adjustments

FY 2022

Net Profit

FY 2022

Total change
+17,9 €

(*) Recognition, under the provision of IFRS2 and as per LTI Plan 2020-2022  of LTI matured in 2020,2021 and 2022 and MBO matured in 2022.
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32,5 -5,2 -2,2 -0,3 0,9

175,9 201,5

Net Equity

FY 2021

Net Profit

FY 2022

Dividend Buy back Hedging

reserves

Others Net Equity

FY 2022

30,6

37,9

30,2 31,7

Dec.

2019

Mar.

2020

Jun.

2020

Sep.

2020

Dec.

2020

Mar.

2021

Jun.

2021

Sep.

2021

Dec.

2021

Mar.

2022

Jun.

2022

Sep.

2022

Dec.

2022

44,6
-1,5

-14,0
-2,2 -5,2

-2,2

-41,6

45,3
25,8

67,4

FY 2021

Excl.

IFRS16

Cash Flow NWC

change

Operating

Capex

M&A Dividend Buy

back

FY 2022

Excl.

IFRS16

IFRS16

liabilities

FY 2022

incl IFRS16

(*) Excluding noncash capex related to incremental IFRS 16 right-of-use equal to 15,4 M€.

(**) Of which the main changes are: abt. 7 M€ for the renewal of a concession in Spain (Distribution BU) and 5,7 M€ for the extension of container lease contract (Shipping BU) 

Consolidated NET EQUITY and NFP

NET EQUITY VARIANCE (M€)

NFP EXCL. IFRS 16 VARIANCE - ILLUSTRATIVE (M€)

+1,5

COMMERCIAL NWC - SEASONAL EVOLUTION (M€) 

• Total Shareholders’ Equity strands out at 201,5 M€ as a result of:
‣ Net profit of the period (32,5 M€)

‣ Dividend paid to Orsero Shareholders of 5,2 M€ (0,30 €/share)

‣ Treasury share buy back for a total of 2,2 M€

‣ Faintly negative impact of MTM change of hedging instruments of -0,3 
M€ (Oil derivatives, interest rates and USD)

‣ Others of +0,9 M€.

• NFP excl. IFRS16 improve to 25,8 M€, or 67,4 M€ with IFRS16 liabilities:

- Positive cash flow generation of abt. 44,6 M€

- Commercial net working capital absorption of 1,5 M€ due to revenues 

growth

- Operating Cash Capex (*) are 14 M€, for investments in core activities:

‣ 2,5 M€ renovation of the Rungis warehouse (FR)
‣ 1,6 M€ enlargement and refitting of the Alverca site (PT)
‣ 2,5 M€ software implementation in Italy, Spain and France
‣ 0,6 M€ new operating and headquarter offices in Milan
‣ 0,2 M€ ballast water treatment system (BU Shipping)
‣ 6,6 M€ several minor investments on the European distribution platforms

- M&A of 2,2 M€ related to the acquisition of a minority stake in an Italian 

distributing company and price adjustment on Agricola Azzurra

- Dividend of 5,2 M€ paid to the Shareholders of the parent company 

- Buy Back of 2,2 M€ 

• Liabilities related to IFRS 16 are equal to abt 41,6 M€
‣ including abt. 5,4M€ relevant the 2-year charter of the 5Th reefer ship

‣ The incremental IFRS 16 right-of-use of FY 2022 are equal to 15,4 M€(**)

Total change 

-19,5
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OUTLOOK 2023
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Financial guidance FY 2023

M€ GUIDANCE 
FY 2023

ACTUAL
FY 2022

ACTUAL
FY 2021

Net Sales 1.440/1.510 1.196 1.070

% chg. vs LY +23%

Adj. EBITDA 82/87 76,1 52,9

% chg. vs LY +11%

Adj.Net Profit(*) 38/42 36,9 19,1

% chg. vs LY +8%

NFP 140/148 67,4 84,3

Capex(**) 14/16 14 13,5

Adj. EBITDA excl. IFRS16 68/73 62,3 45,3

NFP excl. IFRS16 82/87 25,8 45,3

(*) Excluding possible LTI/MBO to mature in 2022 and 2023 but including annual accruals of LTI matured in 2020 and 2021 .

(**) Excluding the increase in fixed assets due to the application of IFRS 16 and including ESG related investments. 

The Guidance FY 2023 issued on Feb.2, 2023  is confirmed

• The Guidance FY 2023 envisages the full consolidation of Blampin and 

Capexo as from Jan.1,2023

• % chg. are calculated on median values
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Net Sales & Adj. EBITDA Trend

Chg. 

y.o.y.
36,9% 1,6% 5,6% 3,6% 2,7% 11,8% 23,3%

938 953 1.006 1.042 1.070
1.196

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

31,3 32,9
38,7

48,4 52,9

76,1

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Ebitda

Margin
3,3% 3,4% 3,8% 4,6% 4,9% 6,4% 5,7%

NET SALES TREND (M€) ADJ. EBITDA TREND (M€)

(**)

Cagr 2022/2017 +5%

Actual Estimate(*) Actual Estimate (*)

• Steady Sales growth over the last years

- Actual Cagr. 2022/2017 equal to +5%

- 2023/2022 Net Sales increases as a consequence of organic growth 

and M&A effects  of Distribution BU

• Robust Adj. EBITDA growth

- Actual Cagr 2022/2017 equal to  +19,4% (Excl. IFRS16 +14,7%)

- 2023/2022 Adj. EBITDA increases on the back of organic and M&A 

improvements of  Distribution BU while Shipping BU keeps excellent

performance level

(***)

(*) Estimate FY 2023 as per Guidance FY 2023 (Feb. 2023).% change and ratio calculate on median values.

(**) Proforma results.

(***)First year of adoption of IFRS 16 – Leases accounting principle. 

(**)

1.440/1.510

82/87

Cagr 2022/2017 +19,4%
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ESG guidance FY 2023

GUIDANCE FY 2023 FY 2022(**)

Energy consumption index per refrigerated 
cubic meter

80,39 
Kwh/m3 

83,67 
Kwh/m3 

% chg. vs LY -3,9%

% of market stands involved in activities 

fighting food waste
60% 35%

chg. vs LY +25 pp

% of employees involved in sustainability
training

60% 44%

chg. vs LY +16 pp

% of warehouses certified for food safety 59% 55%

chg. vs LY +4 pp

Investments related to the multi-year 
sustainability plan(*) 2 M€

• For the first time Orsero Group published an ESG Guidance on a bunch of KPIs included in the 

11 goals set by the Strategic Sustainability Plan launched in 2022.

• These 4 KPIs are to be included in the Remuneration Policy of 2023.

• Please note the ESG Guidance FY 2023 does not include the recent acquisition of the French 

companies Blampin and Capexo.
(*) Already included in the Financial Guidance range

(**) Final data will be made available in the Sustainability Report 2022 to be issued within March 2022.
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The Group’s overall strategy 

is to keep focusing on its 

core business, 

strengthening its 

competitive position in 

southern Europe, while 

maintaining a solid 

financial and asset 

structure.

The Distribution strategic vision’s goals are to:

- expand our product range with items that stand out for their high 

added value and their growth potential, such as exotics, berries, 

convenience products, locally supplied produce («filiere nazionali»); 

- consolidate our distribution presence all over Europe, in particular in 

teh Group key markets which are still highly fragmented, and in 

both the distribution channels, modern and traditional trade

Orsero Group works on reaching its goals through:

INTERNAL GROWTH

GROWTH THROUGH ACQUISITIONS

CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT OF OPERATIONAL EFFICIENCY

Mid-long term strategy 

Shipping, preserve the value of the ship

and trying to mitigate the exposure to the 

operational risks of this activity:

- Execution of the mandatory 

maintenance cycles (Dry-dock, next 

ones due in 2024-2025), 

- Reduction of cruise speed and fuel 

consumption, via schedule with 5 

vessels (4 owned and 1 chartered) 

- BAF Clause (freight rate adjustment 

on fluctuation of fuel costs)

Compliance:

IMO 2020(*): 
✓ Since Jan. 2020 adoption of bunker fuel 

compliant with new regulations (Sulphur 
content <0,5%)

IMO 2023 EEXI/CII(**): 
✓ EEXI certification (reduction of the main 

engine power from 17,400 kW to 13,000 kW, 
by applying an Engine Power Limitation) 
subject to third-party approval; 

✓ CII rating (from A to E, minimum level C) to 
be reported in 2024 on 2023 actual data.

DISTRIBUTION BU SHIPPING BUORSERO

(*) Environmental regulation promoted by the IMO to curb Sulphur emission, for more information : http://www.imo.org/en/mediacentre/hottopics/pages/sulphur-2020.aspx

(**) As a stimulus to reduce carbon intensity of all ships by 40% by 2030 compared to 2008 baseline, ships are required to calculate two ratings: their attained Energy Efficiency Existing Ship 

Index (EEXI) to determine their energy efficiency, and their annual operational Carbon Intensity Indicator (CII) and associated CII rating. Carbon intensity links the GHG emissions to the 

amount of cargo carried over distance travelled. For more information: https://www.imo.org/en/MediaCentre/HotTopics/Pages/EEXI-CII-FAQ.aspx

http://www.imo.org/en/mediacentre/hottopics/pages/sulphur-2020.aspx
https://www.imo.org/en/MediaCentre/HotTopics/Pages/EEXI-CII-FAQ.aspx
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Condensed company structure

(*)

(*)

Please note: Moncada Frutta and Fruttital Firenze were merged into 
Fruttital effective from January 2022.

(*)

(*)

(*)

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022 AS FROM 1 JANNUARY 2023

(*)

(*) Equity Method
(**) 80% of fully diluted share capital

Line by line 

consolidation as

from Jan.1, 2023
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Governance & Shareholders’ structure

The Board of Directors (term 2020-2022) consists of 9 members, within the BoD
are constituted 3 committees of independent or nonexecutive directors:

• Remuneration and Nomination Committee

• Control and Risk Committee

• Related Parties Committee

PAOLO PRUDENZIATI

Chairman

RAFFAELLA ORSERO

Deputy Chair and CEO

MATTEO COLOMBINI 

CFO & Co-CEO

Shareholders(*) (% on share capital) Governance

(*) Last update 12 Oct. 2022. Total shares 17.682.500. Treasury shares 477,514.            

FIF HOLDING SPA

33,4%

Grupo Fernandez S.A. 

6,7%

Praude Asset 

Management Ltd.

9,9%
Global Portfolio 

Investments S.L. 5,7%

First Capital 

S.p.A.

5,5%

Treasury 

Shares

2,7%

Free Float

36,1%

BANCA AKROS Andrea Bonfà

CFO SIM Luca Arena/Gianluca Mozzali

INTESA SANPAOLO – IMI CIB Gabriele Berti

EXANE BNP PARIBAS Dario Michi

SPECIALIST INTESA SANPAOLO - IMI

AUDITING COMPANY KPMG

Analyst coverage

Advisors

33%
22% 0%

56%

33%
22%

Independent members Gender less represented Minority list

Term  2017-19 Term  2020-22

FIF Holding SPA and 
Grupo Fernández S.A. 

are bounded by a 
shareholder agreement
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Adjusted EBITDA – EBIT Bridge :

ADJUSTED EBITDA 38.706 3,8% 48.404 4,6% 52.929 4,9% 76.058 6,4%

D&A – excl. IFRS16 (14.969) -1,5% (16.996) -1,6% (18.011) -1,7% (15.554) -1,3%

D&A – Right of Use IFRS16 (8.738) -0,9% (7.184) -0,7% (6.983) -0,7% (12.560) -1,0%

Provisions (2.046) -0,2% (1.809) -0,2% (2.408) -0,2% (2.245) -0,2%

Top Management Incentives* - 0,0% (1.092) -0,1% (1.753) -0,2% (3.033) -0,3%

Non recurring Income 820 0,1% 35 0,0% 1.909 0,2% - 0,0%

Non recurring Expenses (5.395) -0,5% (2.595) -0,2% (2.557) -0,2% (2.725) -0,2%

Operating Result (Ebit) 8.378 0,8% 18.763 1,8% 23.125 2,2% 39.942 3,3%

Consolidated Income Statement

Amounts in €/000 FY 2019 % FY 2020 % FY 2021 % FY 2022 % 

Net sales 1.005.718 100,0% 1.041.535 100,0% 1.069.776 100,0% 1.196.284 100,0%

Cost of sales (927.927) -92,3% (953.725) -91,6% (975.562) -91,2% (1.077.434) -90,1%

Gross profit 77.792 7,7% 87.810 8,4% 94.214 8,8% 118.850 9,9%

General and administrative expense (67.693) -6,7% (67.650) -6,5% (71.071) -6,6% (75.831) -6,3%

Other operating income/expense (1.720) -0,2% (1.397) -0,1% (19) 0,0% (3.077) -0,3%

Operating Result (Ebit) 8.378 0,8% 18.763 1,8% 23.125 2,2% 39.942 3,3%

Financial income 264 0,0% 252 0,0% 352 0,0% 321 0,0%

Financial expense and exchange rate diff. (4.888) -0,5% (3.943) -0,4% (3.665) -0,3% (5.690) -0,5%

Other investment income/expense 959 0,1% 813 0,1% 4 0,0% (483) 0,0%

Share of profit/loss of associates and joint 

ventures accounted for using equity method
751 0,1% 795 0,1% 1.019 0,1% 2.041 0,2%

Profit before tax 5.465 0,5% 16.679 1,6% 20.835 1,9% 36.131 3,0%

Income tax expense (3.201) -0,3% (4.411) -0,4% (2.327) -0,2% (3.671) -0,3%

Net profit 2.264 0,2% 12.269 1,2% 18.508 1,7% 32.460 2,7%

(*) Recognition of LTI matured in 2020 and 2021 and to be paid in 2023-2024 as per accounting principle IFRS 2.
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Segment Reporting – Sales and Adjusted EBITDA

Net sales FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 2020 2021 2022

M€ Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Distribution 950,9 982,8 1.000,5 1.091,7 223,2 264,7 254,7 240,2 225,0 256,7 258,1 260,5 242,5 283,8 290,8 274,7 

Var. y.o.y. 3,4% 1,8% 9,1% 7,3% 3,9% 5,8% -2,9% 0,8% -3,0% 1,4% 8,5% 7,7% 10,5% 12,7% 5,4%

Shipping 85,2 95,3 103,8 142,4 28,7 24,0 20,4 22,2 24,0 25,7 25,3 28,8 30,3 39,0 36,7 36,4 

Var. y.o.y. 11,8% 9,0% 37,2% 34,7% 0,9% -7,2% 22,2% -16,3% 7,0% 24,2% 29,7% 26,2% 51,7% 45,1% 26,4%

Holding & Service 12,4 10,5 10,6 11,6 3,3 2,4 2,6 2,3 2,5 2,5 2,6 3,1 2,8 2,9 3,0 2,9 

Var. y.o.y. -14,9% 0,4% 9,6% 1,8% -23,7% -20,3% -26,5% -24,0% 3,1% -1,4% 34,2% 12,7% 17,4% 15,9% -4,5%

Inter Segment ( 42,7) ( 47,1) ( 45,1) ( 49,4) ( 14,3) ( 11,3) ( 9,7) ( 11,9) ( 11,3) ( 12,1) ( 10,1) ( 11,6) ( 11,6) ( 13,5) ( 12,4) ( 12,0)

Net Sales 1.005,7 1.041,5 1.069,8 1.196,3 240,9 279,8 268,0 252,8 240,3 272,8 275,9 280,8 264,0 312,2 318,1 302,0 

Var. y.o.y. 5,6% 3,6% 2,7% 11,8% 7,9% 3,8% 4,9% -1,8% -0,3% -2,5% 3,0% 11,1% 9,9% 14,4% 15,3% 7,6%

Adjusted EBITDA FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 2020 2021 2022

M€ Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Distribution 29,2 36,7 35,4 35,0 4,5 11,8 13,7 6,6 9,7 8,9 10,7 6,1 8,0 10,0 8,1 8,9 

% to Net Sales 3,1% 3,7% 3,5% 3,2% 2,0% 4,5% 5,4% 2,8% 4,3% 3,5% 4,2% 2,3% 3,3% 3,5% 2,8% 3,2%

Shipping 14,0 17,7 24,4 48,3 6,1 4,0 3,7 3,8 5,7 6,0 6,0 6,7 11,5 14,6 11,9 10,3 

% to Net Sales 16,4% 18,5% 23,5% 33,9% 21,3% 16,8% 18,0% 17,3% 23,8% 23,3% 23,6% 23,3% 38,0% 37,3% 32,4% 28,4%

Holding & Service ( 4,5) ( 5,9) ( 6,9) ( 7,3) ( 1,1) ( 1,8) ( 1,6) ( 1,3) ( 1,6) ( 2,1) ( 1,5) ( 1,7) ( 1,9) ( 2,0) ( 1,8) ( 1,6)

Adjusted Ebitda 38,7 48,4 52,9 76,1 9,5 14,0 15,7 9,2 13,8 12,8 15,2 11,1 17,7 22,6 18,2 17,6 

% to Net Sales 3,8% 4,6% 4,9% 6,4% 3,9% 5,0% 5,9% 3,6% 5,7% 4,7% 5,5% 4,0% 6,7% 7,2% 5,7% 5,8%

Adjusted Ebitda excl. IFRS 16 28,9 40,4 45,3 62,3 7,3 12,1 13,8 7,2 11,9 10,9 13,3 9,2 14,5 18,6 15,0 14,2 

% to Net Sales 2,9% 3,9% 4,2% 5,2% 3,0% 4,3% 5,2% 2,8% 4,9% 4,0% 4,8% 3,3% 5,5% 6,0% 4,7% 4,7%
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Amounts in €/000 31/12/2022 31/12/2021

Goodwill 48.245 48.245 

Intangible assets other than Goodwill 10.020 9.022 

Property, plant and equipment 163.967 164.407 

Investment accounted for using equity 

method
19.397 14.753 

Non-current financial assets 5.626 6.243 

Deferred tax assets 8.323 8.492 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 255.578 251.161 

Inventories 47.357 43.333 

Trade receivables 119.107 113.677 

Current tax assets 16.929 11.254 

Other receivables and other current assets 14.156 14.182 

Cash and cash equivalents 68.830 55.043 

CURRENT ASSETS 266.378 237.489 

Non-current assets held for sale - -

TOTAL ASSETS 521.957 488.650 

Amounts in €/000 31/12/2022 31/12/2021

Share Capital 69.163 69.163 

Other Reserves and Retained Earnings 99.661 87.733 

Profit/loss attributable to Owners of Parent 32.265 18.290 

Equity attributable to Owners of Parent 201.090 175.186 

Non-controlling interests 393 668 

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 201.483 175.854 

Financial liabilities 101.096 98.248 

Other non-current liabilities 735 1.057 

Deferred tax liabilities 4.593 4.081 

Provisions 5.759 5.326 

Employees benefits liabilities 8.297 9.761 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 120.479 118.473 

Financial liabilities 36.789 42.518 

Trade payables 134.807 126.854 

Current tax liabilities 4.730 4.142 

Other current liabilities 23.669 20.811

CURRENT LIABILITIES 199.995 194.324 

Liabilities directly associated with non-current 

assets held for sale
- -

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 521.957 488.650
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Dividend History

0,12 0,12 
Share 

assignment

0,20 

0,30 

0,35

1,5% 1,6% 1,4%

2,4% 2,6% 2,4%

0,0%

1,0%

2,0%

3,0%

4,0%

5,0%

6,0%

7,0%

8,0%

9,0%

10,0%

 -

 0,05

 0,10

 0,15

 0,20

 0,25

 0,30

 0,35

 0,40

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Proposal
Year of payment

Dividend - €/share Yield %

• Since the listing, every year Orsero paid dividend to its shareholders

• Dividends are increasing over time accordingly with net results and 
cash flow improvements

• Pay-out remain within a sustainable and safe range (20%|30% of 
Group Net Profit)

(*) Yield calculated on price close on the day before the coupon detachment. Yield of dividend proposal 2023 calculated on official price on the day of approval by B.o.D.
(**) Dividend in kind through the assignment of Orsero’s own shares with a ratio 1:69. 

(*)

(**)



TARGET DESCRIPTION:

• BALMPIN SAS is the operating holding of Blampin Groupe, headquartered in Marseille and established in 1902, comprising 10 companies focused                                  

on the distribution of high-end fresh fruit and vegetables in the wholesale markets (so-called MIN - Marché d'Interet National) in France,                                          

through a capillary network of 12 wholesale platforms.

• Blampin sources the products from over 1,100 suppliers, both directly from producers and importers, with a focus on high-end seasonal and off-season products, 

handling 430+ product references and serving over 2,500 customers every day in the traditional channel.

• Blampin operates 12 sales platforms, located in the wholesale market of 8 important cities (Marseille, Paris, Toulouse, Tour, Nice, Rouen, Lyon and Perpignan).

• Blampin achieves annual revenues of ~ 200 M€, with an Adjusted EBITDA equal to ~ 5,0% / 5,5% of revenues, employing 230+ people.

TRANSACTION CONDITIONS:

• Acquisition of 80%1) of the share capital, plus put/call option of  further 13,3%1) , for a consideration (excluding the put/call option) of 44,6 M€ consisting of: 

‣ a base price of  32 M€ paid on the execution date; 

‣ an earn-out of maximum 8 M€ , to be paid in 4 annual installments of the same amount subject to the achievement of profitability targets (Adjusted 

EBITDA) set for the years 2023, 2024, 2025 and 2026 .

1) Share capital % on a fully diluted basis.

2) Current financial year is from 1/7 to 30/06 of each year. The financial year will be aligned to calendar year in 2023 

2023 M&A TRANSACTIONS DETAILS

TARGET DESCRIPTION:

• CAPEXO SAS, funded in 1996 and based in Chevilly-Laure (Paris Area), imports and markets exotic fruit and vegetables in France under the Lilot Fruits brand. The 

products are procured through a network of suppliers located in 50 countries, among which one of the largest fruit production cooperatives on the island of La 

Réunion. 

• Capexo sells 150+ product families of exotic fruits and vegetables, including in particular avocado, mango, lime, passion fruit, lychee and Victoria pineapple. Sales 

are channeled to specialized and generalist food supermarkets (~ 66% of sales) and wholesalers and general wholesale markets (~ 34% of sales).

• Capexo operates a logistic platform of a abt. 5.200 sqm, where conservation, ripening (avocado, mango), packaging and dispatching activities are carried out. The 

warehouse is leased and underwent a complete renovation in the years 2017/2018. 

• Capexo achieves annual* revenues of ~ 70 M€, with an Adjusted EBITDA equal to  8,5% / 9,0% of revenues, employing 50+ people.

TRANSACTION CONDITIONS:

• Acquisition of 100% of the share capital for a total consideration of 44,6 M€ consisting of: 

‣ a base price of  33 M€ paid on the execution date; 

‣ an earn-out of maximum 11,6 M€ , to be paid in 3 annual installments of equal amount subject to the achievement of profitability targets set for the 12 

months which will end on June 30, 2023, 2024 and 2025 respectively 2) 



Definitions & Symbols
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• Y.o.y. = year on year,

• Abt. = about

• Adjusted EBITDA = Earning Before Interests Tax, Depreciation and Amortization 
excluding non-recurring items and costs related to LT incentives

• AGM = Annual General Meeting

• Approx. = Approximately

• ASM = Annual Shareholder’s Meeting

• BAF = Bunker Adjustment Factor

• BC = Business Combination

• BoD = Board of Directors

• Bps. = basis points

• BU = Business Unit

• CAM Line = Central-South America | South Europe Shipping Route

• D&A = Depreciations and Amortizations

• EBIT = Earnings Before Interests Tax

• EBITDA = Earnings Before Interests Tax Depreciations and Amortizations

• Excl.= excluding

• F&V = Fruit & Vegetables

• FTE = Full Time Equivalent

• FY = Full Year|Fiscal Year (twelve months ended 31 December)

• H1 = first half (six months ended 30 June)

• H2= second half (six months from 1 July to 31 December)

• HFL = Hermanos Fernández López S.A.

• I/S = Inter Segment

• I/co = Intercompany

• LFL = Like for like

• LTI = Long- Term Incentive/long term bonus

• LY= Last Year

• MBO = Management by Objectives/Short term bonus

• M&A = Merger and Acquisition

• MLT = Medium Long Term

• MTM = Mark to market

• NFP = Net Financial Position, if positive is meant debt

• NS = Not significant

• PBT = Profit Before tax

• Plt. = Pallet

• PY = previous year or prior year

• SPAC = Special Purpose Acquisition Company

• TTM = Trailing 12 months

• YTD = Year to date

• FY = Nine months ended September 30.

• WW = Word Wide

• M = million

• K = thousands

• € = EURO

• , (comma) = separator of decimal digits

• . (full stop) = separator of thousands
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